considered appropriate to classify the amount as a non-current provision.

The consolidated financial statements also include a prior year restatement in relation to the deferred tax
treatment of a transfer of rolling stock assets between two subsidiaries in 2015. A reassessment of the
application of IAS 12 to the transfer has identified a material difference in deferred tax. The transfer gave
rise to a gain for the transferor and recognition of the rolling stock in the transferee’s accounts at a higher
value than previously carried by the transferor.  This intra group gain/uplift in the carrying value of rolling
stock was eliminated in the accounts of the Security Group and should have, but had not, been regarded
as a temporary difference for deferred tax purposes under IAS 12 Income Taxes.  The deferred tax
associated with this temporary difference reduces through the tax charge in the Income statement. The
Group has corrected this as a prior year adjustment.

The table below summarises the impact of the restatement:
   Group

  As previously

reported  Adjustment  Restated

 Note  £’000  £’000  £’000

Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023

Deferred tax (liability)/asset  18  (51,296)  51,627  331

Accumulated deficit   347,515  (51,627)  295,888

Income statement for the year ended 31 December
2023

Income tax charge  11  8,858  6,519  15,377

Statement of financial position as at 31 December
2023

Deferred tax (liability)/asset  18  (45,093)  45,108  15

Accumulated deficit/(retained earnings)   42,411  (45,108)  (2,697)

2.2 Basis of consolidation

All subsidiaries are consolidated from the date that the Company gains control.

The Company controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement
with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The acquisition method of accounting is used when subsidiaries are acquired by the Group. The cost of
acquisition is measured at the fair value of the consideration, including contingent consideration, given at
the date of completion. Acquisition-related costs are recognised as an expense in the Income statement in

[…]

these assumptions are shown in note 31.

b. Recoverable value in use of rolling stock assets

The Group undertakes a review of carrying values of its rolling stock assets at least annually.

If there is an indication of impairment of a specific rolling stock fleet, a loss will be recognised to reduce
the carrying value to its recoverable value, as determined by its value in use. Value in use is calculated
based on the forecast rentals which the assets will generate over their remaining useful economic lives,
having regard to the fleet’s current and future prospects under a range of re-leasing scenarios. Future
rentals are forecast based on past performance, expectation of future performance and market information.
Forecast future rentals are discounted assuming a market pre-tax discount rate incorporating the time
value of money and asset specific risks.

Recoverable value is sensitive to changes in the assumptions described above. The table below illustrates
the impact of changes in assumptions on recoverable value for the Group’s rolling stock fleet as a whole:

 Group
Recoverable value

 Increase/(decrease)

31 December
2024
£’000

31 December
2023
£’000

End of final lease term
1 year increase 31,156 44,578
1 year reduction (36,754) (43,746)

Projected rentals:
1% increase 17,688 17,325
1% reduction (17,688) (17,325)

Discount rate*:
0.3% (2022: 0.3%) increase (49,793) (55,270)
0.3% (2022: 0.3%) reduction 51,778 57,566

* 0.3% change is used in the discount rate sensitivity analysis, in light of the current market conditions.

The assumptions in relation to the above are the only key areas that may have a significant risk of causing

material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. The

possibility of future write downs exists for fleets where a significant amount of value is recovered in the

near term and uncertainty exists in relation to future re-leasing.

b. Tax

The Group’s current tax expense and current tax asset/liability reflect management’s best estimate and